1. General description
The 74LVC245A; 74LVCH245A are 8-bit transceivers featuring non-inverting 3-state bus
compatible outputs in both send and receive directions. The device features an output
enable (OE) input for easy cascading and a send/receive (DIR) input for direction control.
OE controls the outputs so that the buses are effectively isolated.
Inputs can be driven from either 3.3 V or 5 V devices. When disabled, up to 5.5 V can be
applied to the outputs. These features allow the use of these devices in mixed
3.3 V and 5 V applications.

NXP Semiconductors 74LVC245A; 74LVCH245A
Octal bus transceiver; 3-state
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC245AD −40 °C to +125 °C SO20 plastic small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT163-1
74LVCH245AD
74LVC245ADB −40 °C to +125 °C SSOP20 plastic shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT339-1
74LVCH245ADB
74LVC245APW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP20 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT360-1
74LVCH245APW
74LVC245ABQ −40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN20 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced
very thin quad flat package; no leads; 20 terminals;
body 2.5 × 4.5 × 0.85 mm
SOT764-1
74LVCH245ABQ
74LVC245ABX −40 °C to +125 °C DHXQFN20U plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced
extremely thin quad flat package; no leads; 20
terminals; UTLP based; body 2.5 x 4.5 x 0.5 mm
SOT1045-1
74LVCH245ABX